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April 3, 2025 

Senator Breanne Davis, Co-Chairperson 
Representative Mark H. Berry, Co-Chairperson 
State Uniform Personnel Classification and Compensation 
State Capitol, Room 315 
Little Rock, AR 72201 

Dear Co-Chairpersons: 

Attached is the Department of Corrections- Division of Community Correction's 
Vacancy/Caseload Report ending April 2, 2025. 

Feel free to contact me at your convenience if you require additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Director 
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Arkansas Community Correction 

ACC Supervision Population - Caseloads/Workloads 

4/2/25 

4/1/25 

This report contains statewide caseload information for ACC. Caseloads are presented separately for 
Regular P&P, Specialty Court, and Specialized Caseloads. This version is specifically designed for 
quarterly legislative reporting and differs from the daily caseloads/workloads report. Beyond the exclusion 
of workloads calculation, it is important to note that Direct Supervision here includes Regular P&P and 
Specialty Court (including regular P&P offenders carried by Specialty Court officers) offenders with Active 
(Direct), Electronic Monitoring, or Incarceration Supervision Status, as well as Absconders assigned to 
SRT officers. Offenders on annual supervision are counted as Indirect. IMPORTANT: Because page level 
filters and the totals displayed on the first page span multiple pages, these calculations must be 
performed Ad Hoc (i.e., in Excel). To do this, export the report to Excel format, and total the cells 
corresponding to each of the first two total cell formats. The third total is the sum of the first two totals. 

1. The central unit of analysis here is the officer, not the offender, which means that classifications such
as 'Regular P&P' and 'Specialty Court' are determined by the location of the officer according to the
official State personnel system, AASIS.

2. Workloads are calculated as follows:

3. Caseloads are presented in three distinct officer groupings:

- Regular

- Specialty Court

- Specialized

- Indirect

These are officers carrying normal Probation and Parole caseloads. 

These officers supervise offenders in specialty courts. Note that these officers 
may also carry regular P&P offenders, and these offenders are reflected in the 
specialty court caseload/workload figures; however, separate caseload/workload 
ratios are calculated for the regular and specialty court portions of a specialty 
court officer's caseload, in addition to a combined, or mixed, ratio. 

These officers supervise strategically specialized caseloads consisting of 
offenders requiring heightened supervision protocols (Intensive Supervision) and 
parolees who have absconded supervision (Supervision Response Team). 

These are offenders for whom their sentence, circumstance, or current status is 
associated with a reduced supervision obligation for the officers they are 
assigned to. Generally, these include offenders in Non-Reporting status, those on 
Suspended Sentences (SIS), and Interstate Compact offenders. Offenders on 
Annual Supervision are also included in this group. 

4. Regular and Specialty Court caseload calculations included only offenders with Active (Direct),
Electronic Monitoring, and Incarcerated supervision statuses, and further excludes those offenders
whose risk classification has placed them on Annual Supervision.

5. Slight variations in operational definition are used throughout the tables that follow. Please pay
close attention to the footnotes that accompany each table to ensure appropriate interpretation of the
figures reported therein.

Email: dcc.business.objects.team@arkansas.gov 
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Caseloads By Area 4/2/25 

AREA 
Authorized 

Vacant Filled Totals: 
Officers 

AREA 01 57 6 51 10,687 

AREA 02 33 0 33 4,026 

AREA 03 38 3 35 5,740 

AREA 04 43 2 41 6,925 

AREA 05 37 3 34 7,865 

AREA 06 35 2 33 4,441 

AREA 07 34 5 29 6,237 

AREA 08 28 6 22 3,111 

AREA 09 37 7 30 5,393 

AREA10 41 7 34 5,803 

AREA 11 39 1 38 5,062 

INSTITUTIONAL PAROLE 28 4 24 0 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 13 2 11 379 

INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 0 0 1,878 

RE-ENTRY 9 0 9 0 

SEX OFFENDER ASSESSMENT 13 3 10 0 

SPEC�LRESPONSE TEAM 18 1 17 3,589 

Statewide 503 52 451 71,136 



Regular P&P Caseloads/Workloads By Area 4/2/25 

Regular P&P Offenders Caseload 
Caseload Workload Workload 

AREA 
Authorized 

Filled 
Total Actlvo Ratio 

Ratio (Filled Work Units (Authorized (Filled Total Indirect 
Officers Offenders (Authorized 

Maximum Medium Minimum Pending 
Positions) 

Positions) Positions) Positions, 

AREA 01 47 41 156 1,762 2,907 193 5,016 107 122 7,175 153 175 5,019 

AREA 02 26 26 too 742 1,361 39 2,262 67 67 3,221 124 124 966 

AREA03 32 29 101 1,329 1,563 66 3,101 97 107 4,677 146 161 2,009 

AREA04 36 34 142 925 1,726 85 2,878 80 85 4,124 115 121 3,300 

AREA05 28 25 183 849 1,405 57 2,494 89 100 3,737 133 149 4,725 

AREA06 28 26 99 900 1,578 46 2,625 94 101 3,743 134 144 t,327 

AREA07 32 28 136 1,445 2,299 160 4,040 126 144 5,828 182 208 1,520 

AREA 06 26 22 196 1,253 683 76 2,212 79 101 3,921 140 176 699 

AREA09 31 24 166 862 1,474 80 2,582 83 108 3,814 123 159 1,735 

AREA10 34 28 171 1,217 1,796 81 3,265 96 117 4,864 143 174 1,793 

AREA 11 32 31 191 1,235 1,180 56 2,662 83 66 4,314 135 139 1,524 

Statewide 354 314 1,643 12,519 18,012 965 I 33,139 1,021 1,167 49,418 1,527 1,733 24,839 

Area Average 149 1,138 1,637 88 3,013 93 105 4,493 139 157 

Regular P&P Caseloads/Workloads include offenders with Active (Direct), Electronic Monitoring, and Incarcerated supervision statuses. Incarcerated here refers lo lemporary jail stays. 
2 Offenders on Annual or Indirect Supervision are exduded from caseload/workload counts and ratios 
3 Specialty Court Offender figures shown here are only those assigned to regular P&P officers. These offenders are not counted in caseload or workload ratios. 
4 Indirect totals here are for offenders in Non-Active supervision statuses or those under Annual Supervision. 



Specialty Court Caseloads/Workloads By Area 

3 Total 

Regular P&P Offenders 
Regular Caseload Ratios 

Workload 
P&P Total Active Total Indirect (Based on Acllve/Olrect offenders) 

AREA 
Authorized 

FIiied 
Offenders Speclalty Including 

Officers Court Regular & 
Offenders Specialty Workload Workload 

Maximum Medium Minimum Pending P&P Specialty Mixed Work Units (Authorized (FIiied 
Positions) Positions) 

AREA01 10 10 1 32 23 0 56 415 179 6 42 47 915 92 92 

AREA02 7 7 27 214 244 4 489 85 202 70 12 82 909 130 130 

AREA03 6 6 12 141 183 3 339 80 211 57 13 70 646 108 108 

AREA04 7 7 19 160 166 7 352 171 224 50 24 75 795 114 114 

AREA05 9 9 33 66 151 2 252 222 172 28 25 53 749 83 83 

AREA06 7 7 6 72 144 5 227 106 156 32 15 48 471 67 67 

AREA 07 2 1 3 21 52 4 80 68 529 40 34 74 215 107 215 

AREA09 6 6 45 214 381 10 650 96 330 108 16 124 1,102 184 184 

AREA10 7 6 8 70 148 5 231 129 385 33 18 51 533 76 89 

AREA 11 7 7 22 196 203 7 428 156 290 61 23 84 918 131 131 

Statewide 68 66 I 176 1,186 1,695 47 3,104 I 1,530 2,678 46 23 68 7,253 1,091 1,212 

Area Average 18 119 170 5 153 49 22 71 1002 107 110 

Specl11tyCov,tCualo1daN/1Jrklo1ds inCIYM otftl'ldtrswho 1rie Htlgntd 10 01&1� in Se>tcla�w-Cour1 posdlone .... no tiavt Active (Ou1c1), EIKtronlc lton�onng, 01 l1"1C1rce11\ed 1upe1Yl110nst1t1A11 
20tff:ncJers on lndlfKl 01 Annuli SuptNllloll lrl rotftluded In CHllold COUl'lls Of '8h01 M,,.,.,11peNJ1,0n toull!t lncludt boll'I 11gu!,11r P&P l!'ldS�K,.!tf°Coll!'I o�,,. IUQned to Spec.a� Cowrt olfictrs 
lorendats In....-...... cdutrW � .,. fllllAt P&P ollllnolts wtlo •re 11,1peMIN bY .,,.1n �la:N Cowl pc,M.OM 

Specialized Caseloads 

Authorized 
Totals Ratios 

AREA 
Officers 

Offenders Caseload 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 13 379 

EB INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 1,878 

SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM 18 3,589 7 

Statewide 31 I 5,846 125 



Caseloads By Area 4/2/25 

AREA Cases 
Authorized Vacant AAM Authorized 

Vacant Filled Total Active Total Indirect Totals: 
AAM Counts Count Officers 

AREA 01 AREA CASES 5 0 57 6 51 5,489 5,198 10,687 

AREA 02 3 0 33 0 33 2,836 1,190 4,026 

AREA 03 4 0 38 3 35 3,520 2,220 5,740 

AREA 04 3 0 43 2 41 3,401 3,524 6,925 

AREA 05 3 0 37 3 34 2,968 4,897 7,865 

AREA06 2 0 35 2 33 2,958 1,483 4,441 

AREA07 3 0 34 5 29 4,188 2,049 6,237 

AREA 08 4 1 28 6 22 2,212 899 3,111 

AREA09 3 0 37 7 30 3,328 2,065 5,393 

AREA10 4 0 41 7 34 3,625 2,178 5,803 

AREA 11 3 0 39 1 38 3,248 1,814 5,062 

TOTALS AREA CASES 37 1 422 42 380 37,773 27,517 65,290 

INSTITUTIONAL PAROLE SPECIALIZED CASES 1 0 28 4 24 0 0 0 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 0 0 13 2 11 316 63 379 

INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 0 0 0 0 8 1,870 1,878 

RE-ENTRY 2 0 9 0 9 0 0 0 

SEX OFFENDER ASSESSMENT 1 0 13 3 10 0 0 0 

SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM 1 0 18 1 17 10 3,579 3,589 

TOTALS SPECIALIZED CASES 5 0 81 10 71 334 5,512 5,846 

Statewide TOTALS 42 1 503 52 451 38,107 33,029 71,136 



Caseloads By Area 4/2/25 

AREA 
Authorized 

Vacant Filled Total Active Total Indirect Totals: 
Specialty Non Specialty 

Officers Court Count Court Count 

AREA 01 57 6 51 5,489 5,198 10,687 580 10,107 

AREA02 33 0 33 2,836 1,190 4,026 97 3,929 

AREA 03 38 3 35 3,520 2,220 5,740 128 5,612 

AREA 04 43 2 41 3,401 3,524 6,925 208 6,717 

AREA05 37 3 34 2,968 4,897 7,865 267 7,598 

AREA06 35 2 33 2,958 1,483 4,441 115 4,326 

AREA 07 34 5 29 4,188 2,049 6,237 80 6,157 

AREA 08 28 6 22 2,212 899 3,111 0 3,111 

AREA09 37 7 30 3,328 2,065 5,393 149 5,244 

AREA 10 41 7 34 3,625 2,178 5,803 234 5,569 

AREA 11 39 1 38 3,248 1,814 5,062 194 4,868 

INSTITUTIONAL PAROLE 28 4 24 0 0 0 0 0 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 13 2 11 316 63 379 0 379 

INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 0 0 8 1,870 1,878 0 1,878 

RE-ENTRY 9 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 

SEX OFFENDER ASSESSMENT 13 3 10 0 0 0 0 0 

SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM 18 1 17 10 3,579 3,589 9 3,580 

Statewide 503 52 451 38,107 33,029 71,136 2,061 69,075 


